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MISSOURI HIGHWAY COMMISSION:· 
· PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND 

SURVEYORS: 

i __ , ___ . __ _.. _____ ,·.-,.._... .. i 

I • ' ... ,, .f, "·""' .. , 

Professional engineers not regl~ere·<f· , 1 as'land surveyors cannot make surveys 1 

for said Commissiono Professional 
engineers employed by said Commission 
may make surveys for Con~ission with~ 
out necessity of registering as land 
surveyor~ 

F I L E Il 

~l~ 
May 22, 1956 

: tloi'I.Orable llobel"t L. ·. Ry:.der:.: · · 
Cld.et Counsel; S:tJa~t• ,atghwa,- Depa11'•uu1i 
lettel.'aon 01t7, M1•ilo1U"1 

D•ar Mr • Ryger::· ~ 

IIlla wlll aekD.ril.eqe reo•1pt ot fOUl' requ.at tor aJ). cttplnton 
llhS.oh r•acta · 1n part a · 

************** 
"(l) Mar a. res1atert<l prot•·••1ortal englnee.­
l"e&11ter•4 1n '$;OQOX*dlt.nce with preeumt laws 
ot !UasovJ. malt• lU4 SU~t'V'eJS and the BlU'V97• 
J~equt.'l'H toXt the tustablll~nu of· roa4a 1:n 
tne Sba.te lllpw.y IIJ'11tlUt 

. " ( 2) ~7 :r-esi~lUlf:red prot•• .. a.ional engine:Q'$ 
emp:l.ored · br the st .. te Kllhlfay G·ommJ..aaton 

. m&JI;e au.rveT& 4lld file ·~ -.e directed bJ 
section 221 .o~o, MoRS 19q;9, without qual;try~. 
1ng aa. a land ~aurvejor a.a eont•m.P.lat&d bJ 
Chapter J44, MoltS au.m.. supp.. l9.5$t •• 

. ,__ .•.... .---·"" 

In a.nawortn& 'fOUl' t1r·st requel'b w& sb.al~ assume_ that the 
engtneer referred te theretn is not. -.n emplOJ&e of the Misac.l#i 
sta'be l1ghwa't~Oonnls81~n., in vlew of your second reque•t d.ealtBS 
specif:teal.lJ w1,"~ one in JOll.r e:mplopent. 

Sections 227.040-0$0, Mo!iS 194.9, authol"lzo the M1•u•ou.r1 
State H!.Shway Oomm1S$10l1 to make •vveys, plans, speoifications 
and r.e$.41 

"227.040· The engineer s~•ll prQcee4 to oause 
sur:veys to be made ot t;h$ #tat• l11ghwe:y arstem 
as dea1gnatec!i in secii~on 227.020• ancl tQ prepare 
detail plans ancl sp&e1t:leatione tor eaoh part 
thereof a.a soon as practiea~leJ provided; howev$r 1 
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Honorable. Robert L. lly.,siEinr 

that Wherever aurvers have heretofore been 
made, 1 t shal~ b& the 4utr ot the el'lgineex-, 
men praotioable, to adopt and u.t111ae such 
surveys, togethe:r with plans.and speoit1cat1ons 
1t all{ have been, mcide by the highway depart­
ment, 

11227'.oso. 'the engtheer shall, a• soon as 
practicable, aub.mi~ to the ool'IIDI.lasloil 1n 
writtna hie :t-eoomm$1dat1ons a.e to detail 
plans, width of' right or way and surfaced 
roadwaJ an.d. tJPe and Character of oonatruot1on 
tor each ool2,l\ty1 and at the s..- tble furnish 
a oopy the~e•t to i)he countr clerk· tor publits 
information~ !he oonmd.aS"1on mat approve, cU.a­
approve; modltt. ~-amend_ the proposals Sf'J 
recommend;ed, ~4 the 41.et1on. of the commission 
thereon sha;U be. the action ot the departmen.t 
on such sullj&ot, and shall not be mod1t1e4 or 
disturbed exoept bJ subsequent aotion of the 
c~sli!on ... 

·. " .. i". 

Prior to the enaotme:nt ot Ohapte~ 344., MoRS oum.. Supp. 19.$$, 
by the 68th(,·, Genel'al J\asembly ot the State of Misso~i there was 
no statuttJry reqUirement tor re&!.atJ:>atton o£ land survcqora. 
Oe:rta!rilr the General Assembly of the State of Missouri 1n enact­
ing such law had in mind all the provietons of the chapter and law 
dealing with the registration of archit•cts and prote•$1(mal 
engineers, Smith vs. Pettis -Oountr, 136 s .• w. (2d) 2821 Barnidge 
vs. u.s. 101 Fed;, (2d) 29-.SJ Howlett vs. social security Oommission, 
149 s.w.(ad) 806, .34-7 Mo. 784• · 

In such case 1f the General Assembly had intended to make an 
e~ception thereto the reasonable deduction would be that the General. 
Ass.em'bl)" Would specitically have mad~ such exceptions Without the 
neceasity of implying same. 

· Section .344..020, MoRS Oum. Supp, 19$5, makes it unlawtlll. f'or 
4l!'1Yone to practice, offer to practice, or engage in the pvactice or 
land. surveying without ftrst registering as a land surveyor w1 th 
the state Board of Architects and Pro.t'essioJU\l .. Engineers. 

Section .344.040, Mol\3 Oum. Supp. 19$5, provides that any 
person able to show to 'the satisfaction ot the professional engineer­
ing division of the St,ate Board of R$g1strat1on for Architects and 
Pro,fessional Engineers, that he has hs.d six or more active years o:r 
land surveying or is possessed of a degree in civil engineering .from 
an aocr~dited college or university and passes a written examination, 
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Honorable Robert L, Ryd.e~ 

shall be eligible to register as a land l!urveyor~ Said provision 
turther provides that tlio vears of acceptable work in an aceredited 
college shall, for the purpose ef determining land surveying 
ex.per1enee 1; be equivalent to two years in land surveyin&, 

Sections .344.0,$0 and .344 .. 060; MoRS Oum,. Supp. 195$provide 
that certain duly qualified and acting county surverors and other 
.persons d'I.U"ing certain times and under certain conditions may be 
licensed a.s.a lMd surveyor without the necessity or an eumination, 

'O'nder Section .344.1~0 MoRS Oum, Supp. 1955, every registered · 
land su.rveJO)l' ·is require~ to procure a seal:· approved by the professional 
eng1nee:r1ng. dirts1on ot tud.4 Board or Arch1Jlects and· Professional 
Engineers and arttx his •84\l to all maps, p+ans:. surveys lind other 
documents before delivert or filing same or;;racord, 

~ ·;~ ' ,. 

Furthermore, Seetioh 3~,1.20, MoRS Gum~ Supp. 19.5.5, makes it 
unlawtul tor any· recQ~d&f ot deeda or olerk{ to file any such records 
or documents not having ~he seal af!'ixed th~reto and anyone violating 
said section becomes gU.1ftY of a misdemeanor and the penalty for 
such viola;tton is set rcrth in section 344·r30 MoRS aum. Supp. 195.5. 

. . { ~ 

We are inclined to bonstrue the law as~· hereinabove set forth to 
mean that_subsequent to phapter 344, supra,[beeoming effective no 
regJ.stered pro.fessional ~nsineer may. make 1'-nd surveys required :for 
the establ1sl:ullent o!' roa~s in the state hid:tway system, unless he · 
quali:f'y as a land survey;or provided for theJ>ein and also is registered 
as such with the State B(oard ot Registrat1o~ for Architects and 
Professional Engineers. r ~· 

~ ~ 
1 -~ 

Our anslo(er to yoU%' {second inquiry is ~~ the affirmative, we so 
hold by reason of a wel~~established rule o.'f statutory construction 
that we consider applic~ble 1n the instant }case which is, that the 
state is not to be cons~·dered as coming within the purview of a 
statute, howev-er generaJi and oomprehensive;:the language may be, un, ... 
less expressly named therein or included by necessary L~plieation. t .. 

Th1$ department un,4er date of Septeml:)er 27, 1945, rendered a.n 
opinion to Honorable w. tR. Painter I Pre$1d~nt of Board or Managers' 
State Eleemosynary Inst~tutions~ a copy of;whicn we are enclosing, 
holding that a full tim~ plumber employed b,y State Hospital No. 2 
at st. Jos~ph, Missouri; is exempt from the st. Joseph ordinance· 
requiring a license forfall plumbers or jo~neymen plumbers. This 
conclusion was reached ~y reason of the fact the Board of Managers 
and Superintendent of e~ch institution are vested with very broad 
and general powers to ~age and control all eleemosynary institutions 



Honorable Robert t;. Ry§er>.' 

and that the legislative intent was that suob au,ho:J:tity was to be 
~xerci,sed without interference with c1t7 crd1nances. 

On June 19, 19~3, another opinion was WJ-itten to Mr. Paul Rena, 
Sup.ar1nten.4ent ot Farms, M1aaou1 s•ate 'tl'l1't.ent1at7, a. 00f!1 of which 
we are en~lo•ing~ holdtns that the Mieaottl'1 St•t• ?enitentiat? is not 
~equired to cook the garbage 1t .teeda to awtn& owned.· by·· the state and 
ted on stl!-te farms, under a· new law tt•qta.rinS • pep:ritlt tr..om the Depart~ 
ment of Aariculture, '$tate o£ 'Mi'fSOtlri, F1W t.b feeding ·•atd sa:trM.ge 
to satd awtne and turther requiring sueh sa.r'bat.ge to be cooked~ !here 
are numerous a.uthor1t1•• etted and quoted. 1n'aa1d opinions to support 
the p()s1t1on taken hel"eln. · · : 

The Missouri st•te 1l1Sh'Waf Oonunisston 1a vested 1d th V'ery broad 
and geriera~'po...-ers over thesttpe:rvtsiol\ ud oontrol·of highways in this 
state and tlle:retore the BaD18 rule applied therein is applicable to 
the M1sso\U'1 State H1ghwar GOIJUdssion · · 

.· Uiider Section 29•34, im.lius1Ve; Artiol• IV 1 Oonst1tut:1on Of 
Missouri,· the B1shway OolQIId.ssion has fUll ehatrs• of the highways in 
the state, See also Section 227.030, MoRS 1·949; Wherein the General 
Assembly .has vested in said H!gh}tay Oom.rUsa1on general auperv1a1on over 
said highways and directed sa1d Ool11lQ!illa1on to .take 'Whatever net.utsaart 
steps to cause said higb.~J •yst:em to be oonttNeted at· the earliest · 
possible date, and fu.l:tth~ tQ proVide t~r proper maintene.noe ot said 
highway sy•tem., DUlke rules'' $nd regUlations tor proper :management and 
oonduot of said work. !J.'hat the OOimll1sston is :rttrther veated with 
power e.nd authority to acquJ.rt~~ and supply tools, maehineey, supplies 
and materials and to pay for eng1neel"1ng, preparation of plans and 
spec1:f'1oat1ons, cost of advertising, engineering sup•l'viaion and 
contingenoi-.,s in connection therewith and mai:nt.onance of the state 
highway systom. Last, but not least, aa14 Colmllission shall ®ve 
the power tc make all final decisions atteot:lng said work and 
regulations it mar deem necesaa17 tor the proper management and 
oonduet of said work. 

Sl\id. Highws:y Commission not only has the aforess.!d authority 
but is vested ~th considerable similar authority under Chapter 226 
and 227, Nt'IR8 1949. · 

In view of the toz;ego!ng as stated,;: we are of the opinion that 
a registered profess·ional engineer, employed by the Highw.y CQ11ll111Ss1on, 
~ m.ake surveys and t11e same as directed by virtue ot Section' 
227.050, supra, without qualifying as a land surveyor. 
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:tt is t}le opinion ot th1$ depa.rtment thatr 

· . . · (1) A; ;J:'GgistEtred p~ore·aai9nal engineer registered 1.n acoor®nee 
w.tt~ 'Qiulpter 3211 Motu~ l«i49.- and ~endment:s i;hereto, Who is not 

::r·egist•red •• a l$.nd survQ'f()l" und,er Ohapte;r:- · 344 MoRS o.um. supp. 19$5, 
c~ot .rilako land;. sux-yeya li\P4 tb.e surveys required 1'or the eatabli·sh­
metJ;t ·ot· l'Qads in t}le Sta-t~ ligh~y ~ystem~ . · · ·· ·. · · 

~ - . ' ,. . ·- . . . . . . ) 

· .••.·· · .(!gl l;t' is'· tbe t~th$X. op!niori of· this d&pat-tment· that' registered 
p;r()fe$sl,onal eng!~eer ... e:m.ployed by tll.e. Missouri State Highway Commission mar 'n1alt• surveys·and. fi;t~ sam~ as directed b7 Section 22.7.050, supra, 
wj.thout qualifying and r•fii.steri.ng ~s a land sl.U'veyor as· oontem.plls.ted 
by the pro\t1s1ona or Ohapt$r 3,44, MoRS Cum. supp •. 1955. · 

. The·· foregoing opinib!l. ·.l:dU.eh I her•'b1 apprc,ve was, prepared by my 
as.Sistant, Mlt. Aubrey: R •. Ila.mm•'tiii.. · ·· 

ARH:mw 

Enclosures ( 2) Opinions. 
Tor · W. R •. Painter 

9•27~45 

Paul V. Renz 
6·i9 ... 5.3 

. John r1. Da.l ton 
Attorney General 


